

No. 12-1036

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
EX REL. JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

AU OPTRONICS CORP., ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St., N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

JIM HOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY MORGAN
GEORGE W. NEVILLE
Office of the Mississippi
Attorney General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
(601) 359-4204
gnevi@ago.state.ms.us

— *Additional counsel listed on the inside cover* —

Dated: October 3, 2013

A. LEE ABRAHAM, JR.
PRESTON RIDEOUT
ABRAHAM & RIDEOUT
P.O. Box 8407
Greenwood, MS 38935
(662) 452-3000

CAROLYN G. ANDERSON
DAVID M. CIALKOWSKI
PATRICIA A. BLOODGOOD
JUNE P. HOIDAL
ZIMMERMAN REED PLLP
1100 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 341-0400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. *PARENS PATRIAE* ACTIONS
ARE NOT “MASS ACTIONS”
UNDER CAFA. 3

A. CAFA’s Text Is
Dispositive. 3

1. The “Mass Action”
Definition Focuses
On Actual
“Plaintiffs”
Asserting “Claims.” 3

2. A “Mass Action”
Must Propose To
Try The “Claims”
“Jointly.” 5

3. Respondents Ignore
The Ban On The
Creation Of A “Mass
Action” By A
Defendant’s Joinder
Motion. 6

4.	Respondents’ Interpretation Would Create An Administrative Nightmare.	7
5.	The “General Public” Exception Is Further Evidence That CAFA Excludes <i>Parens Patriae</i> Actions.	9
B.	If There Were Any Statutory Ambiguity, Principles Of Federalism Would Be Dispositive.	10
C.	Legislative History Confirms That CAFA Does Not Extend To <i>Parens Patriae</i> Actions.	12
II.	CONSUMERS ARE NOT “REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST” IN THIS CASE.	14
A.	The Claims Belong To The State Alone.	14
1.	Mississippi’s “Restitution” Claim Belongs To The State, Not Consumers.	15

2.	The Speculative Possibility Of Consumer Recovery Cannot Justify Removal.	16
3.	Respondents Concede That Future Disposition Of Any Recovery Is Immaterial.	17
B.	Respondents Misapprehend The Nature Of A <i>Parens Patrie</i> Case.	18
C.	Respondents' Approach Conflicts With Longstanding Practice.	19
D.	The Retention Of Private Counsel Is Irrelevant.	20
III.	RESPONDENTS' ARGUMENTS GO TO THE MERITS, NOT REMOVAL.	22
A.	If Respondents Believe The Attorney General Lacks Authority To Seek The Requested Relief, They Should Seek Dismissal, Not Removal.	22

B.	The Real-Party-In-Interest Test Does Not Allow Respondents To Re- Imagine The Attorney General’s Action As Though It Included Consumers.	23
IV.	IF IT REACHES THE ISSUE, THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE “WHOLE CASE” APPROACH.	24
	CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v.</i> <i>Puerto Rico ex. rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	18, 25
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	10
<i>Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	11
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	4
<i>Environmental Def. v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 561 (2007)	8
<i>Ex parte Nebraska</i> , 209 U.S. 436 (1908)	23, 25
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1657 (2012)	20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury of Ind.</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	25
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 865 F.2d 270 (Temp.Emer.Ct.App. 1988).....	19

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11
<i>Harris Trust and Sav. Bank v.</i> <i>Salomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	15
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	10
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>Vornado Air Circulation Sys., Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	10
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. BASF Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 308378 (Miss.Ch.Ct. Jan. 17, 2006).....	22
<i>Hood ex rel. Mississippi v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3946002 (S.D.Miss. July 31, 2013)	7
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	25
<i>Illinois v. Abbott & Assocs.</i> , 460 U.S. 557 (1983)	6
<i>In re New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	24-25
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-1827 (N.D. Cal.)	14-15

<i>In re Tricor Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3460769 (D.Del. Oct. 28, 2009)	15
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Knapp v. W. Vermont R. Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 117 (1873)	18
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	10
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2323 (2010)	11
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005)	23
<i>Little v. Giles</i> , 118 U.S. 596 (1886)	23
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Caldwell v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>McCandless v. Furlaud</i> , 296 U.S. 140 (1935)	15
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Conway</i> , 2013 WL 2297179 (E.D.Ky. May 24, 2013)	22
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. Entergy Miss., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3704935 (S.D.Miss. Aug. 25, 2012).....	7

<i>Missouri, Kansas & Texas Railway Co. v. Hickman</i> , 183 U.S. 53 (1901)	19, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960)	19-20
<i>Navarro Savings Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980)	18, 19, 23
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	18
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	20
<i>Postal Tel. Cable Co. v. Alabama</i> , 155 U.S. 482 (1894)	11
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	9
<i>San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 957 F.Supp. 1130 (N.D.Cal. 1997)	22
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	10
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	16
<i>Sprint Commc'ns Co. v. APCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008)	14

<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1345 (2013)	8, 17
<i>State ex rel. Swanson v. 3M Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3284285 (Minn.Ct.App. July 1, 2013), <i>review granted</i> , Nos. A12-1856, A12-1867 (Minn. Sept. 17, 2013)	21
<i>Stewart v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 168 U.S. 445 (1897)	23
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1997 (2012)	8
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945(9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 934 (2009)	10
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987)	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	3
<i>United States v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 773 F.2d 1240 (Temp.Emer.Ct.App. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 474 U.S. 1105 (1986)	20
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 340 U.S. 616 (1951)	20

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 15c(a)(1).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 15d.....	6
15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(2)	4
15 U.S.C. § 2310(d)(3)(C)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(1)(D)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)-(10).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(A)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(i).....	1, 3, 4, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(II)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(C)(i).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(D)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367(b).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(1).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(2).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	11
Miss. Code § 75-21-37	14
Miss. Code § 75-24-9	14
Miss. Code § 75-24-11	16
Miss. Code § 75-24-11(1).....	16
Miss. Code § 75-24-13	17

RULES:

Fed.R.Civ.P. 17(a)(1).....	23
----------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

151 Cong. Rec. H729 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005).....	14
151 Cong. Rec. S1151 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	14
151 Cong. Rec. S1157 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	12
151 Cong. Rec. S1161 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	12
151 Cong. Rec. S1162 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	12
151 Cong. Rec. S1163 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005) ...	12, 13
151 Cong. Rec. S1164 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2005)	12
S. Rep. No. 108-123 (2003).....	13
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	13
Peter M. Cummins, <i>Parens Patriae Suits Filed by State AGs, FOR THE DEFENSE 39 (Feb. 2008)</i>	9
Jacob Durling, Note, <i>Waltzing Through a Loophole: How Parens Patriae Suits Allow Circumvention of the Class Action Fairness Act</i> , 83 U.Colo.L.Rev. 549 (2012)	21
13F Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3623 (3d ed. 2013).....	13
